

**BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS OF CENTRAL ORANGE COAST
AND
BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS OF CENTRAL ORANGE COAST FOUNDATION
Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2021
With Summarized Comparative Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2020
With Independent Auditor's Report**

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Table of Contents
June 30, 2021
With Summarized Comparative Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2020**

Independent Auditor's Report	1-2
Financial Statements	
Combined Statements of Financial Position	3-4
Combined Statements of Activities	5-6
Combined Statements of Functional Expenses	7-10
Combined Statements of Cash Flows	11
Notes to Combined Financial Statements	12-24

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

The Board of Directors,
Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation:

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation (collectively, the "Organization"), which comprise the combined statements of financial position as of June 30, 2021, and the related combined statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to combined financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Combined Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of combined financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these combined financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the combined financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the combined financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of June 30, 2021, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the Organization's combined financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited combined financial statements in our report dated October 21, 2020. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Withum Smith + Brown, PC

October 14, 2021

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Combined Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2021**

With Summarized Comparative Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2020

	<u>Clubs</u>	<u>Foundation</u>	<u>2021 Combined</u>	<u>2020 Combined</u>
Assets				
Current assets without donor restrictions				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,314,128	\$ 222,383	\$ 2,536,511	\$ 2,811,220
Investments	-	2,910,869	2,910,869	2,464,585
Accounts receivable, net	142,386	-	142,386	78,490
Other assets	<u>24,160</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>24,160</u>	<u>80,537</u>
Total current assets without donor restrictions	2,480,674	3,133,252	5,613,926	5,434,832
Property and equipment, net	<u>9,629,231</u>	<u>1,274,573</u>	<u>10,903,804</u>	<u>11,642,639</u>
Total assets without donor restrictions	<u>12,109,905</u>	<u>4,407,825</u>	<u>16,517,730</u>	<u>17,077,471</u>
Current assets with donor restrictions				
Promises to give, net	<u>132,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>132,000</u>	<u>162,000</u>
Total current assets with donor restrictions	132,000	-	132,000	162,000
Long-term assets with donor restrictions				
Promises to give, net	<u>160,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>160,000</u>	<u>235,000</u>
Total assets with donor restrictions	<u>292,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>292,000</u>	<u>397,000</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 12,401,905</u>	<u>\$ 4,407,825</u>	<u>\$ 16,809,730</u>	<u>\$ 17,474,471</u>

The Notes to the Combined Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Combined Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2021**

With Summarized Comparative Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2020

	<u>Clubs</u>	<u>Foundation</u>	<u>2021 Combined</u>	<u>2020 Combined</u>
Liabilities and net assets				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable	\$ 208,047	\$ -	\$ 208,047	\$ 105,628
Accrued expenses	326,524	-	326,524	235,081
Current portion of notes payable	31,695	24,513	56,208	50,491
Line of credit	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>500,000</u>
Total current liabilities	566,266	24,513	590,779	891,200
Long-term liabilities				
PPP Loan payable	-	-	-	649,700
Notes payable	<u>667,656</u>	<u>936,011</u>	<u>1,603,667</u>	<u>1,906,537</u>
Total liabilities	<u>1,233,922</u>	<u>960,524</u>	<u>2,194,446</u>	<u>3,447,437</u>
Commitments and contingencies (Notes 7, 8, 9, and 10)				
Net assets				
Without donor restriction	10,875,983	3,447,301	14,323,284	13,630,034
With donor restriction	<u>292,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>292,000</u>	<u>397,000</u>
Total net assets	<u>11,167,983</u>	<u>3,447,301</u>	<u>14,615,284</u>	<u>14,027,034</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 12,401,905</u>	<u>\$ 4,407,825</u>	<u>\$ 16,809,730</u>	<u>\$ 17,474,471</u>

The Notes to the Combined Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Combined Statements of Activities
June 30, 2021**

With Summarized Comparative Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2020

	<u>Clubs</u>	<u>Foundation</u>	<u>2021 Combined</u>	<u>2020 Combined</u>
Change in net assets without donor restrictions				
Revenues				
Public support and registration fees				
Contributions	\$ 931,597	\$ 9,825	\$ 941,422	\$ 972,616
Support provided by Foundation	270,000	(270,000)	-	-
Support provided by Clubs	(255,000)	255,000	-	-
Special events, net of direct cost	365,023	-	365,023	389,357
Trust and other foundations	1,659,400	-	1,659,400	1,384,800
Member registrations	574,594	-	574,594	794,861
Grant income	644,711	-	644,711	835,159
United Way	45,721	-	45,721	112,605
Donated materials	63,156	-	63,156	66,732
Donated services	50,060	-	50,060	1,360
Total public support and registration fees	<u>4,349,262</u>	<u>(5,175)</u>	<u>4,344,087</u>	<u>4,557,490</u>
Other revenue				
Investment income, net	1,970	564,724	566,694	84,136
Rental and other income	282,818	67,121	349,939	164,708
PPP Loan forgiveness	649,800	-	649,800	-
Total other revenue	<u>934,588</u>	<u>631,845</u>	<u>1,566,433</u>	<u>248,844</u>
Net assets released from donor restrictions	<u>205,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>205,000</u>	<u>5,995,654</u>
Total revenues without donor restrictions	<u>5,488,850</u>	<u>626,670</u>	<u>6,115,520</u>	<u>10,801,988</u>
Expenses				
Program services	<u>4,263,452</u>	<u>63,459</u>	<u>4,326,911</u>	<u>3,775,744</u>
Supporting activities				
Management and general	550,273	7,932	558,205	478,901
Fundraising	529,222	7,932	537,154	557,947
Total supporting activities expenses	<u>1,079,495</u>	<u>15,864</u>	<u>1,095,359</u>	<u>1,036,848</u>
Total expenses	<u>5,342,947</u>	<u>79,323</u>	<u>5,422,270</u>	<u>4,812,592</u>
Change in net assets without donor restrictions	<u>145,903</u>	<u>547,347</u>	<u>693,250</u>	<u>5,989,396</u>

The Notes to the Combined Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Combined Statements of Activities
June 30, 2021**

With Summarized Comparative Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2020

	<u>Clubs</u>	<u>Foundation</u>	<u>2021 Combined</u>	<u>2020 Combined</u>
Change in net assets with donor restrictions				
Public support				
Capital campaign	\$ 50,000	\$ -	\$ 50,000	\$ 1,365,739
Other contributions	50,000	-	50,000	75,000
Net assets released from donor restrictions	<u>(205,000)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(205,000)</u>	<u>(5,995,654)</u>
Change in net assets with donor restrictions	<u>(105,000)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(105,000)</u>	<u>(4,554,915)</u>
Change in net assets	<u>40,903</u>	<u>547,347</u>	<u>588,250</u>	<u>1,434,481</u>
Net assets				
Beginning of year	<u>11,127,080</u>	<u>2,899,954</u>	<u>14,027,034</u>	<u>12,592,553</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 11,167,983</u>	<u>\$ 3,447,301</u>	<u>\$ 14,615,284</u>	<u>\$ 14,027,034</u>

The Notes to the Combined Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Combined Statements of Functional Expenses
June 30, 2021**

	CLUBS				Total 2021
	Program Services	Supporting Services		Cost of Direct Benefits to Donors	
		Management and General	Fundraising		
Salaries	\$ 2,212,341	\$ 287,006	\$ 347,938	\$ -	\$ 2,847,285
Payroll taxes	246,787	32,016	38,813	-	317,616
Employee benefits	181,038	23,486	28,472	-	232,996
Total salaries and related expenses	<u>2,640,166</u>	<u>342,508</u>	<u>415,223</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,397,897</u>
Conference and board meetings	39,353	9,291	-	-	48,644
Contract services	72,297	5,908	62,451	-	140,656
Donated materials	63,156	-	-	-	63,156
Donated services	50,060	-	-	-	50,060
Equipment	24,195	8,333	937	-	33,465
Insurance	29,865	14,979	1,675	-	46,519
Interest expense	-	47,514	-	-	47,514
Miscellaneous	3,299	-	-	-	3,299
Occupancy (building, ground and utilities)	390,991	8,146	8,146	-	407,283
Organizational dues	18,894	944	2,022	-	21,860
Postage	-	-	3,758	-	3,758
Printing and copying	549	-	3,014	-	3,563
Professional fees	20,587	55,360	1,157	-	77,104
Promotions	-	521	16,299	-	16,820
Program events	85,911	-	-	-	85,911
Scholarships and awards	98,525	-	-	-	98,525
Special events	-	-	-	75,821	75,821
Supplies	84,088	-	-	-	84,088
Transportation	8,068	463	463	-	8,994
Total expenses before depreciation	<u>3,630,004</u>	<u>493,967</u>	<u>515,145</u>	<u>75,821</u>	<u>4,714,937</u>
Depreciation	<u>633,448</u>	<u>56,306</u>	<u>14,077</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>703,831</u>
Total expenses by function	4,263,452	550,273	529,222	75,821	5,418,768
Less: Expenses included with revenue on the statements of activities					
Cost of direct benefits to donors	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(75,821)</u>	<u>(75,821)</u>
Total expense included in the expense section on the statements of activities	<u>\$ 4,263,452</u>	<u>\$ 550,273</u>	<u>\$ 529,222</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 5,342,947</u>
Percentage of total	<u>79.80%</u>	<u>10.30%</u>	<u>9.91%</u>	<u>0.00%</u>	<u>100.00%</u>

The Notes to the Combined Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Combined Statements of Functional Expenses
June 30, 2021**

	FOUNDATION			Total 2021
	Program Services	Supporting Services		
	Management and General	Fundraising		
Mortgage interest expense	\$ 35,455	\$ 4,432	\$ 4,432	\$ 44,319
Total expenses before depreciation	35,455	4,432	4,432	44,319
Depreciation	28,004	3,500	3,500	35,004
Total expenses	<u>\$ 63,459</u>	<u>\$ 7,932</u>	<u>\$ 7,932</u>	<u>\$ 79,323</u>
Percentage of total	<u>80.00%</u>	<u>10.00%</u>	<u>10.00%</u>	<u>100.00%</u>

The Notes to the Combined Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Combined Statements of Functional Expenses
June 30, 2020**

	CLUBS				
	Program Services	Supporting Services		Cost of Direct Benefits to Donors	Total 2020
		Management and General	Fundraising		
Salaries	\$ 2,167,814	\$ 268,340	\$ 376,632	\$ -	\$ 2,812,786
Payroll taxes	171,243	21,197	29,752	-	222,192
Employee benefits	155,900	19,298	27,086	-	202,284
Total salaries and related expenses	<u>2,494,957</u>	<u>308,835</u>	<u>433,470</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,237,262</u>
Conference and board meetings	16,287	6,004	2,494	-	24,785
Contract services	48,023	5,445	65,245	-	118,713
Donated materials	66,732	-	-	-	66,732
Donated services	1,360	-	-	-	1,360
Equipment	131,852	4,593	1,491	-	137,936
Insurance	24,553	14,498	1,165	-	40,216
Interest expense	-	31,275	-	-	31,275
Miscellaneous	14,295	-	-	-	14,295
Occupancy (building, ground and utilities)	370,767	12,807	12,807	-	396,381
Organizational dues	15,616	-	2,431	-	18,047
Postage	-	-	5,817	-	5,817
Printing and copying	514	-	3,984	-	4,498
Professional fees	29,587	69,960	1,524	-	101,071
Promotions	-	305	15,155	-	15,460
Program events	104,367	-	-	-	104,367
Scholarships and awards	64,349	-	-	-	64,349
Special events	-	-	-	186,941	186,941
Supplies	113,804	-	-	-	113,804
Transportation	25,625	489	489	-	26,603
Total expenses before depreciation	<u>3,522,688</u>	<u>454,211</u>	<u>546,072</u>	<u>186,941</u>	<u>4,709,912</u>
Depreciation	<u>192,230</u>	<u>17,087</u>	<u>4,272</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>213,589</u>
Total expenses by function	3,714,918	471,298	550,344	186,941	4,923,501
Less: Expenses included with revenue on the statements of activities					
Cost of direct benefits to donors	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(186,941)</u>	<u>(186,941)</u>
Total expense included in the expense section on the statements of activities	<u>\$ 3,714,918</u>	<u>\$ 471,298</u>	<u>\$ 550,344</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 4,736,560</u>
Percentage of total	<u>78.43%</u>	<u>9.95%</u>	<u>11.62%</u>	<u>0.00%</u>	<u>100.00%</u>

The Notes to the Combined Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Combined Statements of Functional Expenses
June 30, 2020**

	FOUNDATION			Total 2020
	Program Services	Supporting Services		
	Management and General	Fundraising		
Mortgage interest expense	\$ 32,822	\$ 4,103	\$ 4,103	\$ 41,028
Total expenses before depreciation	32,822	4,103	4,103	41,028
Depreciation	28,004	3,500	3,500	35,004
Total expenses	<u>\$ 60,826</u>	<u>\$ 7,603</u>	<u>\$ 7,603</u>	<u>\$ 76,032</u>
Percentage of total	<u>80.00%</u>	<u>10.00%</u>	<u>10.00%</u>	<u>100.00%</u>

The Notes to the Combined Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Combined Statements of Cash Flows
June 30, 2021**

With Summarized Comparative Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2020

	<u>Clubs</u>	<u>Foundation</u>	<u>2021 Combined</u>	<u>2020 Combined</u>
Operating activities				
Change in net assets	\$ 40,903	\$ 547,347	\$ 588,250	\$ 1,434,481
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities				
Depreciation	703,831	35,004	738,835	248,593
Realized and unrealized gain in investments, net	-	(554,205)	(554,205)	(38,343)
Forgiveness of PPP Loan	(649,700)	-	(649,700)	-
Changes in operating assets and liabilities				
(Increase) decrease in assets				
Accounts receivable	(63,896)	-	(63,896)	(71,682)
Promises to give, net	105,000	-	105,000	944,750
Other assets	56,377	-	56,377	(20,044)
Increase (decrease) in liabilities				
Accounts payable	102,419	-	102,419	4,447
Accrued expenses	91,443	-	91,443	(73,745)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>386,377</u>	<u>28,146</u>	<u>414,523</u>	<u>2,428,457</u>
Investing activities				
Acquisition of property and equipment	-	-	-	(6,526,782)
Purchases of investments	-	(624,145)	(624,145)	(638,446)
Proceeds from sale of investments	-	732,066	732,066	695,541
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	<u>-</u>	<u>107,921</u>	<u>107,921</u>	<u>(6,469,687)</u>
Financing activities				
Net activity on line of credit	(500,000)	-	(500,000)	500,000
Issuance of notes payable	-	-	-	825,000
Issuance of PPP Loan payable	-	-	-	799,700
Repayments of note payable	(273,425)	-	(273,425)	(2,224)
Repayments of mortgage payable	-	(23,728)	(23,728)	(26,093)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities	<u>(773,425)</u>	<u>(23,728)</u>	<u>(797,153)</u>	<u>2,096,383</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(387,048)	112,339	(274,709)	(1,944,847)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>2,701,176</u>	<u>110,044</u>	<u>2,811,220</u>	<u>4,756,067</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>\$ 2,314,128</u>	<u>\$ 222,383</u>	<u>\$ 2,536,511</u>	<u>\$ 2,811,220</u>
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information				
Cash paid during the year for				
Interest	<u>\$ 47,514</u>	<u>\$ 44,319</u>	<u>\$ 91,833</u>	<u>\$ 72,303</u>

The Notes to the Combined Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020**

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization

Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast (the “Clubs”) is a not-for-profit organization whose mission is to ensure every child has mentors and champions in life. Since its founding in 1941, the Clubs has spearheaded new initiatives and provided greater access to programs for children and families, keeping its eye on reducing community challenges and empowering those served. The Clubs commitment is simple: no matter what background, socio-economic status, or obstacle, every child and teen served will receive a first-class mentoring experience and the support they need to succeed.

During 2016, the Clubs expanded its footprint through central Orange County with the completion of a merger between Boys & Girls Club of Santa Ana and Boys Club of the Harbor Area. The Organization was renamed Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast serving Costa Mesa, Irvine, Newport Beach, Santa Ana, and Orange. In each of these cities, it offers programs and services with an emphasis on increasing access to 21st century skills for the youth served through science, technology, engineering, arts, and math (“STEAM”) education.

In 2017, the Clubs launched a Pursuing Greatness capital campaign which had a financial goal to raise \$6 million. The Clubs used these proceeds for capital improvements for its four locations (Santa Ana, Irvine, Costa Mesa, and Newport Beach) and to support the Clubs’ long-term financial stability. As of June 30, 2021, the Clubs has received or been promised to be given approximately \$8.5 million, all of which was spent on objectives consistent with the Pursuing Greatness capital campaign.

Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation (the “Foundation”) is a not-for-profit public benefit corporation in which the Clubs has a controlling interest. The Foundation was incorporated in the State of California in December 1994, for the purpose of receiving, holding, investing, disposing of, or otherwise administering property, bequests, and endowments and to make expenditures to or for the benefit of the Clubs. The Foundation provides donors with the opportunity to support the Clubs through planned gifts that maximize efficiency and long-term financial and estate planning and allows donors an option to leave a legacy gift that will support the Clubs and the kids we serve for generations to come.

The Clubs and Foundation (collectively, the “Organization”) use the following significant accounting policies:

Basis of Presentation

The financial statements of the Clubs and the Foundation and the combined financial statements of the Organization have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization's management and the board of directors.

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. As of June 30, 2021 and 2020, the Organization did not hold assets with donor restrictions that are perpetual in nature.

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020**

The Organization records gifts of cash and other assets as net assets with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without restrictions and are reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from donor restrictions. Contributions with donor-imposed restrictions that are received and spent in the same year have been recorded as net assets with donor restrictions with the corresponding amount reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions in the accompanying combined statement of activities.

Principles of Combination

The accompanying combined financial statements are presented in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("US GAAP"). All significant inter-entity transactions and balances have been eliminated.

The financial position and activities of the Foundation for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 are included in the accompanying combined financial statements pursuant to the principles established by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America as the members of the Clubs Board of Directors comprise a majority voting interest in the Foundation Board of Directors.

Comparative Totals

The combined financial statements include certain prior year summarized information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with US GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction the Organization's combined financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020, from which the summarized information was derived.

Cash and Cash Equivalent

For purposes of the combined statement of cash flows, the Organization considers highly liquid investments and investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash and cash equivalents. This includes a money market mutual fund which is also considered a cash equivalent. The Organization places its temporary cash investments with high credit quality financial institutions. At times such investments may be in excess of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") insurance limit.

Accounts Receivable

The Organization contracts with school districts, charities and foundations, Boys & Girls Clubs of America, and the Department of Education for the provision of services with Orange County. Some of the contracts have been written as expense reimbursement grants. These grants are payable upon the submission of specified documentation. An allowance for bad debt has been established based on a percentage of receivables, although management expects collection of the entire receivable.

Investments

Investments are reported in the combined financial statements at fair value. Investments that are donated are recorded at fair value at the date of the donation.

Promises to Give

Unconditional contributions, including promises to give, recorded at estimated fair value, are recognized as revenue when the promise to give is receivable on a discounted cash flow model. Conditional promises to give are not included as revenue until such time as the conditions are substantially met.

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020**

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost, or if donated, at the fair market value at the date of donation. The buildings and improvements, equipment, automobiles and furniture are depreciated using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives of 3 to 40 years.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and Long-Lived Assets to be Disposed of

Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to future net cash flows (undiscounted and without interest) expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceed the fair value of the assets. Assets to be disposed of are reported at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value less costs to sell.

Revenue Recognition and Recently Adopted Accounting Policies

The Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued new guidance that created Topic 606, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* (“ASC 606”), in the Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”). ASC 606 supersedes the prior revenue recognition requirements (codified as ASC 605, *Revenue Recognition*). ASC 606 established a core principle that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. In doing so, organizations need to use more judgment and make more estimates than under prior guidance. Judgments include identifying performance obligations in the contract, estimating the amount of consideration to include in the transaction price, and allocating the transaction price to each performance obligation. A performance obligation is a promise in a contract to transfer a distinct good or service to the customer and is the unit of account in Topic 606.

The Organization adopted the requirements of the new guidance as of July 1, 2020, utilizing the modified retrospective method of transition. No adjustment to net assets as of July 1, 2019 was necessary. The Organization applied the new guidance using the practical expedient provided in ASC 606 that allows the guidance to be applied only to contracts that were not complete as of July 1, 2019. Adoption of the new guidance did not have a significant impact on the Organization’s financial position, results of activities or cash flows.

The Organization has the following recognition policies for these specified revenue streams:

- Special event revenues are recognized upon completion of the events and are recorded net of direct costs.
- Member registration revenues are recognized on a monthly basis, after the Organization has provided the proper supplies and staffing for the required programs and services.
- Grant income is recognized on a monthly basis, after the Organization has provided the proper supplies and staffing for the required programs and services.

Contributions

In June 2018, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued ASU No. 2018-08, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Made*. This update requires a recipient of funds from a resource provider to determine if those funds should be classified as a reciprocal exchange transaction or as a contribution based on the value that the resource provider is receiving from the transaction.

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020**

Additionally, the update requires recipient organizations to determine whether a contribution is conditional based on if the agreement includes barriers that must be overcome, and either a right of return of assets transferred, or a right of release of a resource provider's obligation to transfer assets. If the agreement includes both characteristics, the recipient is not entitled to the transferred assets, and therefore does not recognize the associated revenues, until the barrier is overcome.

The Organization adopted the requirements of the new guidance as of July 1, 2019, utilizing the modified prospective method of transition. No adjustment to net assets as of July 1, 2019 was necessary. The Organization applied the new guidance using the practical expedient provided in Topic 958 that allows the guidance to be applied only to agreements that were not complete as of July 1, 2019. Adoption of the new guidance did not have a material impact on the Organization's combined financial statements.

Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized when received or pledged by the donor. Contributions received are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the contribution is recognized. All other donor restricted contributions are reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. The Organization's policy is to record restricted gifts that are received and spent in the same year as unrestricted support.

Contributed property and equipment are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. Contributions with donor-imposed stipulations regarding how long the contributed assets must be used are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions; otherwise, the contributions are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions.

Unconditional promises to give are reported at their net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of the amounts expected to be collected.

Donated Materials

Donated materials are reflected in the accompanying combined financial statements at their estimated fair market values at the date of receipt. Materials valued at \$63,156 and \$66,732 were donated to the Clubs and are included in donated materials in the Organization's combined statements of activities for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Donated Services

Contributions of services are recognized if the services create or enhance non-financial assets or require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by a donation. Other volunteer services that do not meet these criteria are not recognized in the combined financial statements, as there is no objective basis for deriving their value. Donated services for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 are reflected in the accompanying combined financial statements at an estimated fair value of \$50,060 and \$1,360, respectively.

Compensated absences

The Organization accrues for employees' earned but unused time off.

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020**

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The cost of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the combined statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited in the combined statement of functional expenses.

The expenses that are allocated include salaries, payroll taxes, employee benefits, conference and board meetings, contract services, equipment, insurance, occupancy, organizational dues, printing and copying, professional fees, promotions, transportation, and depreciation. Salaries, payroll taxes and employee benefits have been allocated based on the time and effort of the individual employees involved. All other expenses have been allocated to programs and supporting services based on the direct usage by each function.

Income Taxes

The Organization is exempt from federal and state income taxes under Internal Revenue Code ("IRC") Section 501(c)(3) and Section 23701 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code and, therefore, has made no provision for income taxes in the accompanying combined financial statements. In addition, neither the Clubs nor the Foundation has been determined by the Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") to be a "private foundation" within the meaning of the IRC Section 509(a). Further, the Clubs is a voluntary health and welfare organization, as defined in the IRC Section 170(b)(1)(A), to which contributions are tax deductible.

The Organization is subject to income taxes on any net income that is derived from a trade or business, regularly carried on, and not in furtherance of the purposes for which it was granted exemption. As a matter of course, various taxing authorities, including the IRS, have the authority to regularly audit the Organization.

The Foundation is an organization described in IRC Section 509(a)(3): a supporting organization for publicly supported organization. Donations to the Foundation are also tax deductible.

There were no tax years open to examination by major tax jurisdictions as of June 30, 2021. The Organization does not believe its combined financial statements include (or reflect) any uncertain tax positions. Further, there are no income tax related penalties and interest included in these combined financial statements.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of combined financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the combined financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Advertising Expense

Advertising and promotional costs are charged to operations when incurred. For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, advertising and promotional costs totaled \$38,711 and \$17,157, respectively. These costs are included under contract services in the combined statements of functional expenses.

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020**

Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

In September 2020 the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2020-07, *Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets (Topic 958)* which is effective for the Organization’s fiscal year ending after June 30, 2022, with early adoption permitted, and is intended to improve transparency in the reporting of contributed nonfinancial assets, also known as gifts in-kind, for not-for-profit organizations. The ASU requires a not-for-profit organization to present contributed nonfinancial assets as a separate line item in the statement of activities, apart from contributions of cash or other financial assets, along with expanded disclosure requirements. Management does not expect this ASU to have a significant impact on the Organization’s financial statements.

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. Under ASU No. 2016-02, lessees will be required to recognize the following for all leases (with the exception of short-term leases) at the commencement date:

- A lease liability, which is a lessee’s obligation to make lease payments arising from a lease, measured on a discounted basis; and
- A right-of-use asset, which is an asset that represents the lessee’s right to use, or control the use of, a specified asset for the lease term.

ASU No. 2016-02 is effective for fiscal year ending June 30, 2023. The Organization is in the process of assessing the potential impact of the ASU on its combined financial statements.

Subsequent Events

The Organization evaluated subsequent events through October 14, 2021, the date these combined financial statements were available to be issued. There were no material subsequent events that required recognition or additional disclosure in these combined financial statements.

2. AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY

The Organization receives significant contributions and promises to give restricted by donors, and considers contributions restricted for programs which are ongoing, major, and central to its annual operations to be available to meet cash needs for general expenditures. The Organization also receives revenues without donor restriction from services provided to the general public.

The Organization manages its cash available to meet core operating needs following three guiding principles:

- Operating within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability,
- Maintaining adequate liquid assets, and
- Maintaining sufficient reserves to provide reasonable assurance that long term financial sustainability will be achieved.

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020**

To uphold these principles, the Organization’s Board of Directors meets on a monthly basis to provide strategic oversight of the Organization’s core operating budget, to perform in-depth financial analysis, and cash flow planning. In doing so, the Organization strives to maintain financial assets available to meet operating expenditures at a level that represents at least three months of annual expenses for core operating purposes. Additionally, the Foundation maintains unrestricted cash and investments which provide funds to the Clubs to meet its annual liquidity needs. Such funding generally amounts to 5% of the investment assets held by the Foundation, but is ultimately granted based on operational needs.

The following table represents the Organization’s financial assets available for general expenditure within one year, as of June 30, 2021 and 2020:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Financial assets at year end		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,536,511	\$ 2,811,220
Investments	2,910,869	2,464,585
Accounts receivable	142,386	78,490
Promises to give	<u>292,000</u>	<u>397,000</u>
Total financial assets	<u>5,881,766</u>	<u>5,751,295</u>
Less: Financial assets not available for general expenditures within one year due to donor imposed restrictions		
Restricted for time	<u>(160,000)</u>	<u>(235,000)</u>
Financial assets not available to be used within one year	<u>(160,000)</u>	<u>(235,000)</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 5,721,766</u>	<u>\$ 5,516,295</u>

3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

For fair value measurements of financial assets and financial liabilities, and for fair value measurements of non-financial items that are recognized and disclosed at fair value in the combined financial statements on a recurring basis, the Organization has adopted generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (“US GAAP”) standards that define fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The assets that are recorded at fair value on a recurring basis are investments. The Organization has no financial liabilities or non-financial items that are recorded at fair value on a recurring basis.

GAAP establishes a three-level fair value hierarchy that describes the inputs that are used to measure the fair values of respective assets and liabilities:

Level 1 - Fair values are based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities. The Foundation’s Level 1 assets include common stock, preferred stock, other pooled funds and bonds, and mutual funds.

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020**

Level 2 - Fair values are based on observable inputs that include: quoted market prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted market prices that are not in an active market; or other inputs that are observable in the market and can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the asset. The Foundation's Level 2 assets include balances of other pooled funds held by a community foundation.

Level 3 - Fair values are calculated by the use of pricing models and/or discounted cash flow methodologies, and may require significant management judgment or estimation. These methodologies may result in a significant portion of the fair value being derived from unobservable data. The Organization had no Level 3 assets.

Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time, based on available market information and judgments about the financial asset, including estimates of timing, amount of expected future cash flows, and the credit standing of the issuer. In some cases, the fair value estimates cannot be substantiated by comparison to independent markets. In addition, the disclosed fair values may not be realized in the immediate settlement of the financial asset. In addition, the disclosed fair values do not reflect any premium or discount that could result from offering from sale at one time an entire holding of a particular financial asset. Potential taxes and other expenses that would be incurred in an actual sale or settlement are not reflected in amounts disclosed.

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's investments at fair value as of June 30, 2021 and 2020:

	2021			
	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Common stock	\$ 1,165,377	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,165,377
Preferred stock	23,042	-	-	23,042
Other pooled funds and bonds	1,240,690	149,052	-	1,389,742
Mutual funds	332,708	-	-	332,708
	<u>\$ 2,761,817</u>	<u>\$ 149,052</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,910,869</u>
	2020			
	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Common stock	\$ 981,238	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 981,238
Preferred stock	48,661	-	-	48,661
Other pooled funds and bonds	1,050,199	115,999	-	1,166,198
Mutual funds	268,488	-	-	268,488
	<u>\$ 2,348,586</u>	<u>\$ 115,999</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,464,585</u>

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020**

Investment income, net, consists of the following for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Interest and dividend income	\$ 48,117	\$ 68,022
Realized and unrealized gain	554,206	38,343
Investment fees	<u>(35,629)</u>	<u>(22,229)</u>
	<u>\$ 566,694</u>	<u>\$ 84,136</u>

4. PROMISES TO GIVE

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at their estimated net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of the estimated future cash flows. Due to the expected timing of collections and size of the amounts expected to be collected after one year, there was no unamortized discount as of June 30, 2021 and 2020. Generally, discounts on non-current promises to give are computed using the three-year U.S. Treasury note rate applicable in the year in which the promise was made. Management believes that all promises to give are fully collectible.

Included in promises to give at June 30, 2021 and 2020 are the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Amounts due in		
Less than one year	\$ 132,000	\$ 162,000
One to five years	<u>160,000</u>	<u>235,000</u>
Total promises to give	<u>\$ 292,000</u>	<u>\$ 397,000</u>

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment at June 30, 2021 and 2020 consist of the following:

	<u>Clubs</u>	<u>Foundation</u>	<u>2021 Combined</u>	<u>2020 Combined</u>
Land	\$ 534,411	\$ -	\$ 534,411	\$ 534,411
Buildings and improvements	9,220,906	1,400,000	10,620,906	10,613,395
Capital improvements	1,826,068	-	1,826,068	1,826,068
Equipment	1,117,845	-	1,117,845	1,117,843
Automobiles	98,412	-	98,412	98,412
Teen Centers	662,194	-	662,194	662,194
Furniture and fixtures	<u>909,013</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>909,013</u>	<u>916,526</u>
	14,368,849	1,400,000	15,768,849	15,768,849
Less: Accumulated depreciation	<u>(4,739,618)</u>	<u>(125,427)</u>	<u>(4,865,045)</u>	<u>(4,126,210)</u>
	<u>\$ 9,629,231</u>	<u>\$ 1,274,573</u>	<u>\$ 10,903,804</u>	<u>\$ 11,642,639</u>

Depreciation expense totaled \$738,835 and \$248,593 for fiscal years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020**

6. ACCRUED EXPENSES

Accrued expenses at June 30, 2021 and 2020 are summarized as follows:

	<u>Clubs</u>	<u>Foundation</u>	<u>2021 Combined</u>	<u>2020 Combined</u>
Salaries and benefits	\$ 233,744	\$ -	\$ 233,744	\$ 172,464
Vacation	87,780	-	87,780	57,684
Other	5,000	-	5,000	4,933
	<u>\$ 326,524</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 326,524</u>	<u>\$ 235,081</u>

7. LINE OF CREDIT

In January 2021, the Clubs amended the operating line of credit to increase the allowable borrowings to \$600,000 and extend the maturity date to January 2022. As of June 30, 2021, no balance had been drawn on the available line. As of June 30, 2020, outstanding amounts drawn on the line of credit were \$500,000. Monthly interest payments are made at the greater of 0.50% plus the prime rate (3.25% and 3.25% at June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively) or 4.00%. The line of credit is secured by the Club's accounts and grants receivable, promises to give, and property plant and equipment.

8. LONG-TERM DEBT

The Organization's notes payable at June 30, 2021 and 2020 are summarized as follows:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
The Foundation has a note payable to a lender for a mortgage that was refinanced in November 2020, payable in monthly installments of \$5,122, including interest at 3.85%, through maturity in November 2030. The mortgage is collateralized by the building.	\$ 960,524	\$ 984,252
The Clubs has a 2.94% note payable to bank for a construction loan, which is payable in monthly installments of \$3,909, including interest, through maturity in May 2030. The note is collateralized by property plant and equipment.	550,092	822,776
In June 2020, the Organization received an Economic Injury Disaster Loan (EIDL) in the amount of \$150,000 from the SBA. The loan carries interest at a fixed rate of 2.75% with monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of \$641, beginning 12 months from the date of the loan, and continuing through maturity not to exceed 30 years. The loan is collateralized by substantially all assets.	<u>149,259</u>	<u>150,000</u>
	1,659,875	1,957,028
Less: Current portion	<u>(56,208)</u>	<u>(50,491)</u>
	<u>\$ 1,603,667</u>	<u>\$ 1,906,537</u>

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020**

Future minimum payments of principal under the above long-term debt arrangements are as follows:

Years ending June 30	
2022	\$ 56,208
2023	53,604
2024	55,434
2025	57,327
2026	59,286
Thereafter	<u>1,378,016</u>
	<u>\$ 1,659,875</u>

In April 2020, the Organization received a loan in the amount of \$649,800 under the Paycheck Protection Program (“PPP”) of the CARES Act. This loan was guaranteed by the Small Business Administration (“SBA”) and is for a 2-year term at a 1.0% interest rate. The Organization used the proceeds to fund payroll and other allowable expenses under the PPP, and in December 2020 the Organization was informed that it received full forgiveness of the PPP Loan. Accordingly, the Organization recorded the amount as debt forgiveness in the accompanying combined statement of activities for the year ended June 30, 2021.

9. RETIREMENT PLAN

The Clubs sponsors a 401(k) Retirement Savings Plan (the “Plan”), whereby all employees that have attained age 21 and completed 1,000 hours during a consecutive 12-month period, shall be eligible to enter the Plan. Contributions to the Plan by the Clubs were \$82,020 and \$68,112 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, and are included in employee benefits expense on the combined statements of functional expenses.

10. LEASE COMMITMENTS AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Operating Lease

The Clubs lease their corporate office facilities from the Foundation, through an agreement that is set to expire in November 2027. The monthly lease payments are \$5,701 as of June 30, 2021. Total lease payments made during the year ended June 30, 2021 amounted to \$68,412. The Clubs also lease equipment from an unrelated party, through an agreement which is set to expire on in October 2022. The monthly lease payments are \$1,124 for the term of the lease. Future minimum lease payments under noncancelable operating leases as of June 30, 2021 are as follows:

	<u>Building</u>	<u>Equipment</u>	<u>Total</u>
Years ending June 30			
2022	\$ 68,412	\$ 13,488	\$ 81,900
2023	68,412	3,372	71,784
2024	68,412	-	68,412
2025	68,412	-	68,412
2026	68,412	-	68,412
Thereafter	<u>96,917</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>96,917</u>
	<u>\$ 438,977</u>	<u>\$ 16,860</u>	<u>\$ 455,837</u>

Rent expense totaled \$85,664 and \$124,362 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020**

Other Related Party Transactions

The Organization maintains cash and investments that are held by the Foundation and can be distributed to the Clubs for general operating needs. In general, such assets are distributed at a rate of up to 5% of the Foundation's investment balance but can be distributed for operating needs without restriction. During the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, amounts totaling \$270,000 and \$130,000, respectively, were distributed from the Foundation to the Clubs for general operating purposes. Additionally, during the year ended June 30, 2020, amounts totaling \$40,000 were charged by Clubs to the Foundation for management fees.

There were also funds distributed from the Clubs to the Foundation for purposes of setting up a scholarship fund to be maintained in the coming years. During the year ended June 30, 2021, amounts totaling \$255,000 were distributed for this purpose.

11. NET ASSETS

During the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, net assets with donor restrictions totaling \$205,000 and \$5,995,654, respectively, were released from restriction by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or by occurrence of other events specified by the donors. Amounts receivable from promises to give or for capital campaign projects to be performed in future fiscal years are reported as net assets with donor restrictions until they are received and expended within donor specifications.

Net assets with donor restrictions totaling \$292,000 and \$397,000 as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, are restricted for time related purposes.

12. SPECIAL EVENTS

Gross revenue and expenses for special events associated with the Club's fundraising activities for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 were as follows:

	2021					
	Leadership Breakfast	Gala	Hi-Time Chili Cook-off	Golf Tournament	Women's Philanthropy Brunch	Total
Gross revenues	\$ 33,920	\$ 293,864	\$ -	\$ 56,756	\$ 56,304	\$ 440,844
Direct costs	(8,807)	(44,046)	-	(22,252)	(716)	(75,821)
Total special events income, net	<u>\$ 25,113</u>	<u>\$ 249,818</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 34,504</u>	<u>\$ 55,588</u>	<u>\$ 365,023</u>
	2020					
	Leadership Breakfast	Gala	Hi-Time Chili Cook-off	Golf Tournament	Women's Philanthropy Brunch	Total
Gross revenues	\$ 16,653	\$ 464,325	\$ 33,683	\$ 15,590	\$ 46,047	\$ 576,298
Direct costs	(7,302)	(152,739)	(808)	(7,433)	(18,659)	(186,941)
Total special events income, net	<u>\$ 9,351</u>	<u>\$ 311,586</u>	<u>\$ 32,875</u>	<u>\$ 8,157</u>	<u>\$ 27,388</u>	<u>\$ 389,357</u>

**Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast
and Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Orange Coast Foundation
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020**

13. RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

Management continues to evaluate the COVID-19 virus in the United States and its impact on the industry and has concluded that while it is reasonably possible that the virus could have a negative effect on the Organization's financial condition and results of operations, the specific impact is not readily determinable as of the date of these combined financial statements.